

No. 11-1760

United States Court of Appeals for the Fourth Circuit

The Real Truth About Obama, Inc., *Plaintiff-Appellant*

v.

**Federal Election Commission and
United States Department of Justice, *Defendants-Appellees***

Appeal from the United States District Court for the
Eastern District of Virginia, Richmond Division

Appellant's Brief

Michael Boos
LAW OFFICE OF MICHAEL BOOS
Suite 313
4101 Chain Bridge Road
Fairfax, VA 22030
703/691-7717
Counsel for Plaintiff-Appellant

James Bopp, Jr.
Richard E. Coleson
Kaylan L. Phillips
BOPP, COLESON & BOSTROM
1 South Sixth Street
Terre Haute, IN 47807-3510
812/232-2434
Lead Counsel for Plaintiff-Appellant

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT
DISCLOSURE OF CORPORATE AFFILIATIONS AND OTHER INTERESTS

Table of Contents

Table of Authorities.....	iii
Jurisdictional Statement.	1
Statement of Issues.	1
Statement of Case.	2
Statement of Facts.	3
Summary of Argument.	12
Argument.....	13
I. FEC’s Alternate “Expressly Advocating” Definition Is Vague, Overbroad, Beyond Statutory Authority, and Void.....	14
A. Standards of Review..	15
B. Section 100.22(b) Fails the Requirement that Government Only Regulate Speech that Is Election-Influencing by Being Unambigu- ously Campaign Related..	19
C. “Express Advocacy” Requires “Magic Words.”.	23
D. Section 100.22(b) Is Beyond Statutory Authority.....	32
E. Section 100.22(b) Is Unconstitutionally Vague and Overbroad.....	34
F. Applying Section 100.22(b) to RTAO’s Ads Highlights the Vague- ness.....	42
II. FEC’s PAC-Status Policy Is Vague, Overbroad, Beyond Authority, and Void..	43
A. Standards of review.....	44

B. <i>Citizens Declared PAC Burdens “Onerous” and Rejected PACs as Adequate Vehicles for Corporate Political Speech and Vague, Multi-Factor Tests</i>	49
C. <i>FEC Must Prove Its Policy Only Regulates Activity that Is Election-Influencing by Being Unambiguously Campaign Related</i> ...	50
D. <i>Major Purpose Is Based on “an Empirical Judgment [that] an Organization Primarily Engages in Regulable, Election-Related Speech.”</i>	51
E. <i>FEC Employs an Impermissible Major-Purpose Policy</i> ..	55
Conclusion.....	57
Oral Argument.....	57
Addendum (11 C.F.R. 100.22)	

Table of Authorities

Cases

<i>ACLU of Nevada v. Heller</i> , 378 F.3d 979 (9th Cir. 2004).	27
<i>Anderson v. Spear</i> , 356 F.3d 651 (6th Cir. 2004).	27
<i>Austin v. Mich. State Chamber of Commerce</i> , 494 U.S. 652 (1990).	47-48
<i>Broward Coal. of Condos., Homeowners Ass’ns and Cmty. Orgs., Inc. v. Browning</i> , No. 4:08cv445, 2009 WL 1457972 (N.D. Fla. May 22, 2009).	28
<i>Brownsburg Area Patrons Affecting Change v. Baldwin</i> , 137 F.3d 503 (7th Cir. 1998).	27
<i>Brownsburg Area Patrons Affecting Change</i> , 714 N.E. 2d 135 (Ind. 1999).	27
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976).	<i>passim</i>
<i>California Pro-Life Council v. Getman</i> , 328 F.3d 1088 (9th Cir. 2003).	27, 30
<i>Center for Individual Freedom v. Carmouche</i> , 449 F.3d 655 (5th Cir. 2006).	27
<i>Center for Individual Freedom v. Tennant</i> , No. 08-190, 2011 WL 2912735 (S.D. W. Va. July 18, 2011).	23, 35-37
<i>Chamber of Commerce v. Moore</i> , 288 F.2d 187 (5th Cir. 2002).	27-28
<i>Citizens United v. FEC</i> , 130 S.Ct. 876 (2010)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Colorado Right to Life Committee v. Coffman</i> , 498 F.3d 1137 (10th Cir. 2007)	53
<i>Davis v. FEC</i> , 554 U.S. 724 (2008).	18
<i>EMILY’s List v. FEC</i> , 581 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2009).	13
<i>Faucher v. FEC</i> , 928 F.2d 468 (1st Cir. 1991).	27

FEC v. Central Long Island Tax Reform, 616 F.2d 45 (2d Cir.1980). 27

FEC v. Christian Action Network, 110 F.3d 1049 (4th Cir. 1997).. . . . 26, 30-32

FEC v. Furgatch, 807 F.2d 857 (9th Cir. 1987).. 27, 30-32

FEC v. Massachusetts Citizens for Life, 479 U.S. 238 (1986).. . . 24-25, 28, 48-55

FEC v. Wisconsin Right to Life, 551 U.S. 449 (2007). *passim*

Gov. Gray Davis Comm. v. American Taxpayers Alliance, 102 Cal. App. 4th
449 (Cal. Ct. App. 2002).. 28

Holder v. Humanitarian Law Project, 130 S.Ct. 2705 (2010).. 16

Iowa Right to Life Committee v. Williams, 187 F.3d 963 (8th Cir. 1999). 27

Lawrence v. Chater, 516 U.S. 163 (1996). 14

League of Women Voters of Colo. v. Davidson, 23 P.3d 1266 (Colo. App. 2001)
. 28

Maine Right to Life Committee v. FEC, 914 F.Supp. 8 (D. Me. 1996). 28, 33

Maine Right to Life Committee v. FEC, 98 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 1996).. 28, 33

Marks v. United States, 430 U.S. 188 (1977).. 13

McConnell v. FEC, 540 U.S. 93 (2003). 26-27, 34

National Right to Work Legal Defense and Education Foundation v. Herbert,
581 F. Supp. 2d 1132 (D. Utah 2008).. 28

New Mexico Youth Organized v. Herrera, 611 F.3d 669 (10th Cir. 2010). . . 28, 53

North Carolina Right to Life v. Leake, 525 F.3d 274 (4th Cir. 2008). *passim*

Osterberg v. Peca, 12 S.W. 3d 31 (Tex. 2000).. 27

Right to Life of Dutchess County, Inc. v. FEC, 6 F.Supp.2d 248 (S.D. N.Y. 1998) 28, 33

RTAO v. FEC, 130 S.Ct. 2371 (2010)..... 2, 23, 38

RTAO v. FEC, 2008 WL 4416282 (E.D. Va. Sept. 24, 2008). 2

RTAO v. FEC, 575 F.3d 342 (4th Cir. 2009). 2, 13, 22

RTAO v. FEC, 607 F.3d 355 (4th Cir. 2010). 3, 22

United States v. Whorley, 550 F.3d 326 (4th Cir. 2008)..... 15

Virginia Society for Human Life v. FEC, 263 F.3d 379 (4th Cir. 2001). 26

Washington State Grange v. Washington State Republican Party, 552 U.S. 442 (2008). 16

Washington State Republican Party v. Washington State Public Disclosure Comm’n, 4 P.3d 808 (Wash. 2000)..... 28

Constitutions, Statutes & Regulations

2 U.S.C. 431..... 1-5, 11, 14, 19, 27-28, 42

2 U.S.C. 431(4). 4, 15, 53

2 U.S.C. 431(8)(A)(i). 19

2 U.S.C. 431(9). 33

2 U.S.C. 431(9)(A)(i). 19, 24

2 U.S.C. 431(17). 14, 24, 32

2 U.S.C. 434(c). 14

2 U.S.C. 434(f)(3). 7, 33

2 U.S.C. 434(f)(3)(B)(ii).	34
2 U.S.C. 441b.	24-25, 49
2 U.S.C. 441d.	14
5 U.S.C. 702.	1-2, 14, 22
11 C.F.R. 100.22(a).	14
11 C.F.R. 100.22(b).	<i>passim</i>
11 C.F.R. 100.22(b)(1).	38
11 C.F.R. 100.5.	4
11 C.F.R. 100.57.	2, 5, 10, 13
11 C.F.R. 109.21(c)(3).	38
11 C.F.R. 109.21(c)(5).	38
11 C.F.R. 114.15.	2, 13, 38-39, 50
26 U.S.C. 527.	4
28 U.S.C. 1291.	1
28 U.S.C. 1331.	1
28 U.S.C. 2201.	1
Public Law 94-283, 90 Stat. 479.	24
U.S. Const. amend. I.	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const. amend. V.	1-2, 14

Other Authorities

FEC Advisory Opinion 2005-13 (Emily’s List). 10

FEC Campaign Guide for Corporations and Unions (2007). 46

FEC Campaign Guide for Nonconnected Committees (2008). 46

FEC, *Best Practices for Committee Management* (no date). 46

FEC, *Committee Treasurers* (updated 2011). 46

FEC, *Coordinated and Independent Expenditures* (updated 2011). 47

FEC, *Electioneering Communications* (updated 2009). 47

FEC, “Coordinated Communications,” 75 Fed. Reg. 55947 (Sept. 15, 2010). 38

FEC, “Express Advocacy . . . ,” 60 Fed. Reg. 35291 (July 6, 1995). 30

FEC, “Political Committee Status . . . ,” 69 Fed. Reg. 68056 (Nov. 23, 2004)
 (“*PAC-Status 1*”). 10, 44

FEC, “Political Committee Status,” 72 Fed. Reg. 5595 (Feb. 7, 2007) (“*PAC-
 Status 2*”). 5, 10, 44, 55-56

http://fec.gov/pages/brochures/best_practices.pdf. 46

http://fec.gov/pages/brochures/committee_treasurers_brochure.pdf. 46

http://fec.gov/pages/brochures/ec_brochure.pdf. 47

http://fec.gov/pages/brochures/ie_brochure.pdf. 47

<http://fec.gov/pdf/colagui.pdf>. 46

<http://fec.gov/pdf/nongui.pdf>. 46

<http://saos.nictusa.com/saos/searchao>. 10

<http://sers.nictusa.com/fosers/showpdf.htm?docid=4963> 42

<http://www.justice.gov/osg/briefs/2009/0responses/2009-0724.resp.pdf>. 39

https://cisiweb.scc.virginia.gov/z_container.aspx. 3

James Bopp, Jr. & Richard E. Coleson, Comments of the James Madison Center for Free Speech on Notice of Proposed Rulemaking 2007-16 (Electioneering Communications) (Sept. 28, 2007). 42
